
South Australia 

ANNo QUINQUAGESlMO 

ELIZABBTHAE 11 RooINAE 

A.D.2001 

STATUTES AMENDMENT (MOBIL OIL REFINERIES) ACT 2001 

No. 70 of 2001 

[Assented to 6 December 2001] 

An Act to amend the Oil Refinery (Hundred of Noarlunga) Indenture Act 1958 
and the Mobil Lubricating Oil Refinery (Indenture) Act 1976. 

831 



No. 70 of 2001 Statutes Ammdment (Mobil 00 Refineries) Act 2001 

SUMMARY OF PROVISIONS 

1. Short title 
2. Interpretation 

PART 1 
PRELIMINARY 

PART 2 
AMENDMENT OF THE OIL REFINERY (HUNDRED OF NOARLUNGA) INDENTURE 

ACT 1958 

3. Amendment of s. 5-Local govemm.eDt rates 
4. Amendment of the Indenture 

PART 3 
AMENDMENT OF MOBIL LUBRICATING OIL REFINERY (INDENTURE) ACT 19'76 

s. Amendment of s. 5-Local govemm.eDt rates 

832 



No. 70 of 2001 Statutes Amendment (Mobil Oil Ref"meries) Act 2001 

The Parliament of South Australia enacts as follows: 

Short title 

PART 1 
PRELIMINARY 

1. This Act may be cited as the Statutes Amendment (Mobil Oil Refineries) Act 2001. 

Interpretation 
2. A reference in this Act to the principal Act is a reference to the Act referred to in the 

heading to the Part in which the reference occurs. 

PART 2 
AMENDMENT OF TIlE OIL REFINERY (HUNDRED OF NOARLUNGA) INDENTURE 

ACT 1958 

Amendment of s. 5-Local government rates 
3. Section 5 of the principal Act is amended-

(a) by striking out paragraphs (a) to (d) of subsection (1) and substituting the following 
paragraphs: 

(a) for the year ending 30 June 2001-the sum of $218580; 

(b) for the year ending 30 June 2002-the sum of $135000; 

(c) for the year ending 30 June 2003-the sum of $108 000; 

(d) for the year ending 30 June 2004-the sum of $90 000;; 

(b) by striking out from subsection (l)(e) "a sum ascertained by reference to the following 
formula:" and substituting: 

whichever of the following sums is the lesser: 

(i) the sum obtained by increasing the amount payable under this 
section in respect of the immediately preceding financial year by the 
increase (if any) in the Consumer Price Index (All groups index for 
Adelaide) during the period of 12 months ending on 31 March in 
that financial year; or 

(ii) the sum obtained in accordance with the following formula:; 

(c) by striking out from items A and C of the formula in subsection (l)(e) "section 214 of 
the Local Government Act, 1934-1975, n wherever it occurs and substituting, in each case, 
"Chapter 10 Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1999"; 

(d) by striking out from subsection (2) "general, particular, special or separate" and 
substituting "council". 

833 



No. 70 of 2001 Statutes Amendment (Mobil on Ref"meries) Act 2001 

Amendment of the Indenture 
4. The Indenture in the Schedule to the principal Act is amended-

(a) by striking out clause 5; 

(b) by striking out from clause 10(1) "A charge" and substituting "No charge"; 

(c) by striking out subclauses (2), (3) and (4) of clause 10; 

(d) by inserting in clause 10A(I) after paragraph (b) the following paragraph: 

(c) crude oil or condensate loaded by Mobil at the Company's marine 
installations. ; 

(e) by striking out subclauses (2), (3) and (4) of clause lOA. 

PART 3 
AMENDMENT OF MOBIL LUBRICATING OIL REFINERY (INDENTURE) ACT 1976 

Amendment of s. S-Local government rates 
S. Section 5 of the principal Act is amended-

(a) by striking out paragraph (a) of subsection (1) and substituting the following paragraphs: 

(a) for the year ending 30 June 2001-the sum of $995758; 

(ab) for the year ending 30 June 2002-the sum of $615000; 

(ac) for the year ending 30 June 2003-the sum of $492 000; 

(ad) for the year ending 30 June 2004-the sum of $410 000;; 

(b) by striking out from subsection (1)(b) "a sum ascertained by reference to the following 
formula:" and substituting: 

whichever of the following sums is the lesser: 

(i) the sum obtained by increasing the amount payable under this 
section in respect of the immediately preceding financial year by the 
increase (if any) in the Consumer Price Index (All groups index for 
Adelaide) during the period of 12 months ending on 31 March in 
that fmancial year; or 

(ii) the sum obtained in accordance with the following formula:; 

(c) by striking out from items A and C of the formula in subsection (l)(b) "section 214 of 
the Local Government Act 1934-1976" wherever it occurs and substituting, in each case, 
"Chapter 10 Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1999"; 

(d) by striking out from subsection (2) "general, particular, special or separate" and 
substituting "council". 

834 


